TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 09/13/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED SEPT 6-13, 2024

WARD CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION SUMMARY

2400 9/6/24 8:53 am Overdose 600 blk Kennebec Non-fatal; Naloxone (Narcan)
42231 Ave administered

2 2400 9/6/24 9:30 am Theft from Commercial 6900 blk New A delivery was being made to Sunoco
42233 Auto Hampshire Ave when an unk suspect stole several

items from the company truck while
the driver was making the delivery.
The suspect fled in an unk vehicle,
heading towards New Hampshire Ave
2 2400 9/6/24 1:30 pm Shed Burglary 700 blk Auburn Ave = Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s)
42266 stole property from inside the victim’s
backyard shed; captured on video
surveillance; investigation ongoing

2 2400 9/6/24 2:03 pm Shed Burglary 600 blk Ethan Allen = Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s)
42295 Ave entered the victim’s shed; it is unk if
property was stolen at the time of the
report
4 2400 9/6/24 4:22 pm Harassment 200 blk Lincoln Ave = The victim suspects that a neighbor
42327 has been spying on her home and

vehicles using cameras and has, on
several occasions, walked onto her
property to peer through her
windows. She was provided with info
to follow up in court
2 2400 9/6/24 5:11 pm Attempted Residential 6700 blk Prince At approx. 4:39 PM, a witness inside

42337 Burglary George's Ave the victim’s home heard glass
breaking in the newly renovated
bedroom. The witness observed an
unk male suspect fleeing toward
Belford Place without taking any
property
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2400
42519
4 2400
42522
3 2400
42514
2 2400
42549
2 2400
42576
3 2400
42653
5 N/A

9/7/24

9/7/24

9/7/24

9/8/24

9/8/24

9/8/24

9/8/24

9:00 pm

9:30 pm

9:45 pm

2:19 am

10:30 am

8:44 pm

8:49 pm

Warrant Service/Arrest

Theft of Package

Theft

Malicious Destruction of

Property

Residential Burglary

Sound of Shots Fired

Domestic

New Hampshire
Ave & Holton Ln

7600 blk Maple
Ave

6600 blk Cockerille
Ave

6800 blk New
Hampshire Ave

700 blk Elm Ave

Fourth Ave &
Westmoreland Ave

600 blk Houston
Ave

Officers came into contact with a
subject with an outstanding warrant
through Prince George’s County;
arrested

Unk suspect(s) stole a package from in
front of the victim’s door

On 9/6 at approx. 6 AM, two unk
female suspects entered the victim’s
backyard and stole an air compressor;
suspects fled on foot in an unk
direction

An unknown male initiated an
argument with the victim outside La
Fonda Cafe. The suspect then got into
his vehicle and intentionally rammed
the victim’s occupied car before
fleeing the scene prior to police
arrival. Charges are pending

Unk suspect(s) broke into the victim's
residence, which is under
construction, by prying open a
boarded-up door, and stole property
Sound of a shots fired in the area of
Fourth Ave & Westmoreland Ave;
officers canvassed the area and did
not locate any shell casings, suspects
or victims; similar calls for service
were received from MPD

Domestic
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N/A

2400
42677

2400
42726

2400
42735

2400

42805

2400
42810

2400
42854

2400
42880

9/9/24

9/9/24

9/9/24

9/9/24

9/9/24

9/9/24

9/9/24

1:59 am

9:44 am

10:33 am

3:34 pm

3:45 pm

6:32 pm

8:57 pm

Vehicle Impound

Fraud

Warrant Service/Arrest

Property Damage
Collision

Property Damage
Collision/Hit & Run

Personal Injury Collision

Larceny

Flower Ave &
Kennebec Ave

7500 blk New
Hampshire Ave

7500 blk Maple
Ave (police station)

New Hampshire
Ave & Ethan Allen
Ave

Flower Ave &
Wabash Ave

New Hampshire
Ave & Holton Ln

6900 blk New
Hampshire Ave

Officers located a disabled vehicle
abandoned in the middle of the road
with substantial damage to the front
left tire; towed and impounded

Two unk suspects stole two business
checks from Comfy Dental, altered the
amounts, and successfully deposited
them into unk accounts. A third stolen
check was also modified but could not
be deposited

Officers came into contact with a
subject with an outstanding warrant
through Montgomery County;
arrested

A vehicle and Vespa scooter collided;
both vehicle operators exchanged
information; no injuries

On 9/8 at 7:30 PM, the victim
captured a still photo of the driver
who sideswiped her vehicle and fled
the scene. The investigation is
ongoing

A three-vehicle collision occurred,
resulting in one driver being
transported to a local hospital. One
vehicle was towed, while the other
two remained drivable

Commercial theft from Sunoco
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2400 9/10/24 7:00 am Vandalism/Attempt Theft = 7500 blk Maple Sometime between 9/8 unk time and

42923 from Auto Ave 9/9 @ 4 PM, unk suspect(s) shattered
the rear driver side window of the
victim’s vehicle; cracked the front
driver side window and left the hood
partially open; it did not appear as
though any property was stolen at the
time of the report

6 2400 9/10/24 8:10 am Personal Damage 7600 blk New A two-vehicle collision occurred

42933 Collision Hampshire Ave involving a Ride On bus. Both vehicles
sustained minimal damage, and no
injuries were reported

4 N/A 9/10/24 10:50 am | Police Information 7600 blk Piney Police Information
Branch Rd
2 2400 9/10/24 10:58 am  Larceny 6900 blk New A known female suspect stole
42963 Hampshire Ave property from Sunoco and fled the

scene. Officers apprehended her, and
she agreed to pay the money owed to
Sunoco. A criminal citation was issued.
1 2400 9/10/24  3:02 pm Attempted Identity Theft =~ 500 blk Albany Ave = On three separate occasions, an

43015 unknown suspect(s) attempted to
access the victim’s Capital One Bank
account using a fraudulent ID. All
three attempts were unsuccessful, the
bank notified the victim
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2400 9/11/24  4:27pm  Theft 6900 blk Carroll In March 2024, the victim was
43229 Ave (Takoma contacted by a suspect, identified
Business Center) only by a first name, regarding the

purchase of some equipment. After
agreeing on a price, on 9/3 @
approx. 1 PM, video surveillance
captured two suspects exiting a
gray Ford F-250 pickup truck with
Florida plates and taking the
equipment without making any

payment.
5 2400 9/11/24  7:16 pm Harassment 7700 blk Maple A juvenile victim, who is
43272 Ave acquainted with the juvenile

suspect, has been receiving
harassing and threatening text
messages. The parents of all parties
involved have been notified.

2 2400 9/12/24  6:38 am Larceny 6900 blk New Commercial theft from 7-11
43317 Hampshire Ave

5 2400 9/12/24  9:45am Theft from Auto 7700 blk Maple Sometime between 9/11 @ 8 PM &
43350 Ave 9/12 @ 7:50 PM, unk suspect(s)

broke out the rear driver’s side
window of the victim’s vehicle and
stole property
4 2400 9/12/24  3:20 pm Theft of Bicycle 7600 blk New At 2:37 PM, an unk male suspect
43405 Hampshire Ave stole the victim’s bike while he was
inside a food establishment



TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT 09/13/2024

ACTIVITIES REPORTED SEPT 6-13, 2024

WARD CASE# DATE |TIME |ACTIVITY LOCATION SUMMARY

2400 9/12/24  6:51 pm Personal Injury Collision 7700 blk Maple A vehicle and bicycle collided as

43449 Ave the driver of the vehicle was exiting
a parking lot. The cyclist was
transported to a local hospital with
non-life-threatening injuries

Burglary — Entry into a building or residence illegally with the intent to commit a crime, especially theft.
CDS - Controlled Dangerous Substance.

CDW - Concealed Deadly Weapon.

Contact Shooting — An individual(s) was shot.

CPU - Central Processing Unit

Domestic — Usually an incident within a home between domestic partners and/or family members. This information is not released
for the privacy of the individual(s).

DUI — Driving Under the Influence

Emergency Evaluation Petition — An emergency evaluation petition is a legal process that enables a petitioner (sometimes a police
officer) to get a person who is suffering from a mental illness or is in a serious mental crisis taken into custody and examined by a
medical professional in a designated emergency facility. This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).

FTA - Failure to Appear

GSW - Gun Shot Wound
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Home Invasion — Involves breaking into a dwelling or home that is occupied. A dwelling can be defined as a house, apartment,
houseboat, dorm room, RV or campground site. Felony home invasion is a first-degree burglary charge if it involves a dwelling and
there is an intent to commit a violent crime.

Larceny — Theft of property

MCFR — Montgomery County Fire & Rescue

MCPD - Montgomery County Police Department

MPD - Metropolitan Police Department

Natural Death — Medical Examiner determined the death was natural and no foul play suspected.

PGPD — Prince George’s County Police Department

Police Information — This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.

Posted from Property — Given a trespass notice and cannot return to the property.

PWID — Possession with the Intent to Distribute

Robbery (Strong Arm/Armed) — The action of taking property unlawfully from a person or place by force or threat of force. If using
a weapon, it’s armed.

Rogue & Vagabond — Breaking and entering a motor vehicle.

Simple Assault - Causing or attempting to cause serious physical harm to another individual. A simple assault can be committed very
easily. If a defendant has physically touched an alleged victim, they can be accused of simple assault.

Suicide - This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).
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Suspicious Situation — This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.

Unattended Death - The phrase unattended death refers to a death in which the body is not found for days, weeks, or in some cases,
months. Unattended deaths happen most commonly with the elderly, especially if they reside alone and do not have family or friends
who check on them regularly. This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).

Undetermined Death — Death is under investigation

VOP — Violation of Parole



