WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
5	2400 42231	9/6/24	8:53 am	Overdose	600 blk Kennebec Ave	Non-fatal; Naloxone (Narcan) administered
2	2400 42233	9/6/24	9:30 am	Theft from Commercial Auto	6900 blk New Hampshire Ave	A delivery was being made to Sunoco when an unk suspect stole several items from the company truck while the driver was making the delivery. The suspect fled in an unk vehicle, heading towards New Hampshire Ave
2	2400 42266	9/6/24	1:30 pm	Shed Burglary	700 blk Auburn Ave	Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s) stole property from inside the victim's backyard shed; captured on video surveillance; investigation ongoing
2	2400 42295	9/6/24	2:03 pm	Shed Burglary	600 blk Ethan Allen Ave	Sometime overnight, unk suspect(s) entered the victim's shed; it is unk if property was stolen at the time of the report
4	2400 42327	9/6/24	4:22 pm	Harassment	200 blk Lincoln Ave	The victim suspects that a neighbor has been spying on her home and vehicles using cameras and has, on several occasions, walked onto her property to peer through her windows. She was provided with info to follow up in court
2	2400 42337	9/6/24	5:11 pm	Attempted Residential Burglary	6700 blk Prince George's Ave	At approx. 4:39 PM, a witness inside the victim's home heard glass breaking in the newly renovated bedroom. The witness observed an unk male suspect fleeing toward Belford Place without taking any property

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
6	2400 42519	9/7/24	9:00 pm	Warrant Service/Arrest	New Hampshire Ave & Holton Ln	Officers came into contact with a subject with an outstanding warrant through Prince George's County; arrested
4	2400 42522	9/7/24	9:30 pm	Theft of Package	7600 blk Maple Ave	Unk suspect(s) stole a package from in front of the victim's door
3	2400 42514	9/7/24	9:45 pm	Theft	6600 blk Cockerille Ave	On 9/6 at approx. 6 AM, two unk female suspects entered the victim's backyard and stole an air compressor; suspects fled on foot in an unk direction
2	2400 42549	9/8/24	2:19 am	Malicious Destruction of Property	6800 blk New Hampshire Ave	An unknown male initiated an argument with the victim outside La Fonda Cafe. The suspect then got into his vehicle and intentionally rammed the victim's occupied car before fleeing the scene prior to police arrival. Charges are pending
2	2400 42576	9/8/24	10:30 am	Residential Burglary	700 blk Elm Ave	Unk suspect(s) broke into the victim's residence, which is under construction, by prying open a boarded-up door, and stole property
3	2400 42653	9/8/24	8:44 pm	Sound of Shots Fired	Fourth Ave & Westmoreland Ave	Sound of a shots fired in the area of Fourth Ave & Westmoreland Ave; officers canvassed the area and did not locate any shell casings, suspects or victims; similar calls for service were received from MPD
5	N/A	9/8/24	8:49 pm	Domestic	600 blk Houston Ave	Domestic

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
5	2400 42677	9/9/24	1:59 am	Vehicle Impound	Flower Ave & Kennebec Ave	Officers located a disabled vehicle abandoned in the middle of the road with substantial damage to the front left tire; towed and impounded
6	2400 42726	9/9/24	9:44 am	Fraud	7500 blk New Hampshire Ave	Two unk suspects stole two business checks from Comfy Dental, altered the amounts, and successfully deposited them into unk accounts. A third stolen check was also modified but could not be deposited
N/A	2400 42735	9/9/24	10:33 am	Warrant Service/Arrest	7500 blk Maple Ave (police station)	Officers came into contact with a subject with an outstanding warrant through Montgomery County; arrested
2	2400 42805	9/9/24	3:34 pm	Property Damage Collision	New Hampshire Ave & Ethan Allen Ave	A vehicle and Vespa scooter collided; both vehicle operators exchanged information; no injuries
5	2400 42810	9/9/24	3:45 pm	Property Damage Collision/Hit & Run	Flower Ave & Wabash Ave	On 9/8 at 7:30 PM, the victim captured a still photo of the driver who sideswiped her vehicle and fled the scene. The investigation is ongoing
6	2400 42854	9/9/24	6:32 pm	Personal Injury Collision	New Hampshire Ave & Holton Ln	A three-vehicle collision occurred, resulting in one driver being transported to a local hospital. One vehicle was towed, while the other two remained drivable
2	2400 42880	9/9/24	8:57 pm	Larceny	6900 blk New Hampshire Ave	Commercial theft from Sunoco

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
4	2400 42923	9/10/24	7:00 am	Vandalism/Attempt Theft from Auto	7500 blk Maple Ave	Sometime between 9/8 unk time and 9/9 @ 4 PM, unk suspect(s) shattered the rear driver side window of the victim's vehicle; cracked the front driver side window and left the hood partially open; it did not appear as though any property was stolen at the time of the report
6	2400 42933	9/10/24	8:10 am	Personal Damage Collision	7600 blk New Hampshire Ave	A two-vehicle collision occurred involving a Ride On bus. Both vehicles sustained minimal damage, and no injuries were reported
4	N/A	9/10/24	10:50 am	Police Information	7600 blk Piney Branch Rd	Police Information
2	2400 42963	9/10/24	10:58 am	Larceny	6900 blk New Hampshire Ave	A known female suspect stole property from Sunoco and fled the scene. Officers apprehended her, and she agreed to pay the money owed to Sunoco. A criminal citation was issued.
1	2400 43015	9/10/24	3:02 pm	Attempted Identity Theft	500 blk Albany Ave	On three separate occasions, an unknown suspect(s) attempted to access the victim's Capital One Bank account using a fraudulent ID. All three attempts were unsuccessful, the bank notified the victim

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
1	2400 43229	9/11/24	4:27 pm	Theft	6900 blk Carroll Ave (Takoma Business Center)	In March 2024, the victim was contacted by a suspect, identified only by a first name, regarding the purchase of some equipment. After agreeing on a price, on 9/3 @ approx. 1 PM, video surveillance captured two suspects exiting a gray Ford F-250 pickup truck with Florida plates and taking the equipment without making any payment.
5	2400 43272	9/11/24	7:16 pm	Harassment	7700 blk Maple Ave	A juvenile victim, who is acquainted with the juvenile suspect, has been receiving harassing and threatening text messages. The parents of all parties involved have been notified.
2	2400 43317	9/12/24	6:38 am	Larceny	6900 blk New Hampshire Ave	Commercial theft from 7-11
5	2400 43350	9/12/24	9:45 am	Theft from Auto	7700 blk Maple Ave	Sometime between 9/11 @ 8 PM & 9/12 @ 7:50 PM, unk suspect(s) broke out the rear driver's side window of the victim's vehicle and stole property
4	2400 43405	9/12/24	3:20 pm	Theft of Bicycle	7600 blk New Hampshire Ave	At 2:37 PM, an unk male suspect stole the victim's bike while he was inside a food establishment

WARD	CASE#	DATE	TIME	ACTIVITY	LOCATION	SUMMARY
5	2400 43449	9/12/24	6:51 pm	Personal Injury Collision	7700 blk Maple Ave	A vehicle and bicycle collided as the driver of the vehicle was exiting a parking lot. The cyclist was transported to a local hospital with non-life-threatening injuries

Burglary – Entry into a building or residence illegally with the intent to commit a crime, especially theft.

CDS – Controlled Dangerous Substance.

CDW – Concealed Deadly Weapon.

Contact Shooting – An individual(s) was shot.

CPU – Central Processing Unit

Domestic – Usually an incident within a home between domestic partners and/or family members. *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s)*.

DUI – Driving Under the Influence

Emergency Evaluation Petition – An emergency evaluation petition is a legal process that enables a petitioner (sometimes a police officer) to get a person who is suffering from a mental illness or is in a serious mental crisis taken into custody and examined by a medical professional in a designated emergency facility. *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s)*.

FTA - Failure to Appear

GSW – Gun Shot Wound

TAKOMA PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT - WEEKLY CRIME REPORT ACTIVITIES REPORTED SEPT 6-13, 2024

Home Invasion – Involves breaking into a dwelling or home that is occupied. A dwelling can be defined as a house, apartment, houseboat, dorm room, RV or campground site. Felony home invasion is a first-degree burglary charge if it involves a dwelling and there is an intent to commit a violent crime.

Larceny – Theft of property

MCFR – Montgomery County Fire & Rescue

MCPD – Montgomery County Police Department

MPD – Metropolitan Police Department

Natural Death – Medical Examiner determined the death was natural and no foul play suspected.

PGPD – Prince George's County Police Department

Police Information – *This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.*

Posted from Property – Given a trespass notice and cannot return to the property.

PWID – Possession with the Intent to Distribute

Robbery (**Strong Arm/Armed**) – The action of taking property unlawfully from a person or place by force or threat of force. If using a weapon, it's armed.

Rogue & Vagabond – Breaking and entering a motor vehicle.

Simple Assault - Causing or attempting to cause serious physical harm to another individual. A simple assault can be committed very easily. If a defendant has physically touched an alleged victim, they can be accused of simple assault.

Suicide - *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s).*

Suspicious Situation – *This information is not released to preserve the integrity of an investigation.*

Unattended Death - The phrase unattended death refers to a death in which the body is not found for days, weeks, or in some cases, months. Unattended deaths happen most commonly with the elderly, especially if they reside alone and do not have family or friends who check on them regularly. *This information is not released for the privacy of the individual(s)*.

Undetermined Death – Death is under investigation

VOP – Violation of Parole